

AT&T Services, Inc.
One AT&T Center
Room 3502
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-331-1610 Phone
314-247-0014 Fax
alan.kern@att.com

March 30, 2012

Mr. Steven Reed, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: Notice of Election and Withdrawal of AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. d/b/a ConQuest Tariffs Pursuant to §392.461, RSMo, enacted by House Bill No. 338

Dear Mr. Reed:

As a result of recent changes in state law governing the regulation of telecommunications services in Missouri, §392.461, RSMo was enacted on August 28, 2011 by House Bill No. 338. Section 392.461 allows telecommunications companies, upon notice to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"), to elect to be exempt from the requirement that they offer retail services to residential or business end users only through tariff, and to withdraw such tariffs. However, the law requires them to publish generally available retail prices on a website.

AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. d/b/a ConQuest ("the Company") hereby gives the Commission notice of its election to be exempt from tariff filing requirements relating to, and of its intent to withdraw, the below-listed tariff.

Message Telecommunications Services Tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 1

This Notice of Election and Withdrawal shall become effective May 1, 2012. The Company will make available its rates, charges, terms and conditions for its retail telecommunications services on its website at www.att.com/servicepublications.

Please refer any questions on this matter to me on 314-331-1610.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Alan Kern

I certify that a copy of the foregoing, including attachments, is being sent via e-mail to the Office of Public Counsel at <a href="mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov">opcservice@ded.mo.gov</a> this 30th day of March 2012.

Alan Kern

Attachment

CANCELLED
July 20, 2013
Missouri Public
Service Commission
XD-2013-0535; YX-2007-0221

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Title Sheet Original Sheet 1

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. d/b/a CONQUEST

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

TELEPHONE SERVICE

This Tariff applies to Message Telecommunications Service furnished or made available by AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. d/b/a ConQuest, hereafter referred to as the Company, or furnished jointly with other carriers to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri.

Pursuant to applicable Missouri law, the Company is a competitive telecommunications company and all services offered by it are competitive telecommunications services.

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006
October 31, 2006

CANCELED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0538

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215



TA-2007-0136

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Original Sheet 2

### WAIVER OF RULES AND REGULATIONS

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

SECTION(S)	PROVISION(S)
Section 392.210.2	Uniform System of Accounts
Section 392.240.1	General rate case filings
Section 392.270	Authority to ascertain value of property
Section 392.280	Depreciation accounts
Section 392.290	Right to issue stocks, bonds, indebtedness
Sectoin 392.300.2	Acquisition of Stock
Section 293.310	Approval of issuance of stocks, bonds, indebtedness
Section 392.320	Certificate requirement prior to issuance of stocks, bonds, etc.
Section 392.330	Accounting for disposition of funds from sale of stocks, bonds
Section 392.340	Approval required for reorganizations

### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RULES

4	CSR	240-10.020	Depreciation fund	income
4	CSR	240-30.040	Uniform system of	accounts

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006

CANCELED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0538

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215



October 31, 2006

TA-2007-0136

### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Original Sheet 3

#### EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

- (DR) Indicates discontinued rate
- (AT) Indicates addition to text
- (RT) Indicates removal of text
- (CR) Indicates change in rate
- (CP) Indicates change in practice
- (NR) Indicates a new rate
- (C) Indicates a correction
- (MT) Indicates moved text
- (FC) Indicates a change in format or numbering

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006
October 31, 2006

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Original Sheet 4

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Index

						Sheet
1.1	Prepaid	Phone	Service	by	ConQuest	5-6

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006
October 31, 2006

CANCELED May 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0538

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's Street San Antonio, TX 78215



MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Original Sheet 5

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#### 1.1 TWO-POINT SERVICE

#### 1.1.1 Prepaid Phone Service by ConQuest

#### A. General

Prepaid Phone Service by ConQuest provides outbound voice grade communications service for calls charged to prepaid phone cards (physical or virtual). Services are provided by AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. d/b/a ConQuest (hereinafter "Prepaid Phone Cards").

Customers can purchase Prepaid Phone Cards directly from retailers. The retail price for Prepaid Phone Cards and recharged minutes are established by the retailer and are prominently disclosed at the point of sale.

This in-state offer is also an add-on to the interstate Prepaid Phone Card Service described in the Prepaid Phone Card Service Agreement located at www.prepaidserviceguide.com.

ConQuest concurs in the terms, conditions and general regulations governing AT&T Prepaid Phone Service as set forth in AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc's. P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 tariff as filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission, including any subsequent changes to the AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. tariff.

#### B. Rates and Charges

The retail price for Prepaid Phone Cards are established by the retailer. Prices for cards are prominently displayed on the card or otherwise clearly provided to the customer. The retail price of a card does not include any sales tax and may not include other fees and charges that may apply to the transaction at point of purchase.

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006
October 31, 2006

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

lst Revised Sheet 6 Replacing Original Sheet 6

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.1 Prepaid Phone Service by Conquest (Continued)
  - B. Rates and Charges (Continued)

Calls are billed in one minute increments. Partial minutes used are billed as full minutes.

Card balances on dollar based cards will be reduced by eight (CR) minutes for each minute or fractional part of a minute of talk (CR) time for a domestic in-state call.

The rates contained herein are subject to change. The rates in effect at the time a customer purchases a card are the rates which will be in effect until the initial value of the card is depleted. If recharged, the rates in effect at the time the card is recharged will be in effect until the recharge value is depleted.

- 1. Prepaid Phone Cards Dollar based cards are available in various denominations up to \$100.00, or as otherwise specified. These cards will have a maximum intrastate per minute of talk time price not greater than \$2.00. Prepaid Phone Cards are not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated on the card or packaging. If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of up to a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies. Prepaid Phone Cards may have an expiration date as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material.
- 2. Directory Assistance is available only through the prepaid card platform and is only available for domestic and Canada directory assistance requests. Directory assistance requests will have a maximum charge of not greater than \$5.00. An announcement will provide the charge for directory assistance prior to connecting the call.
- 3. In addition to the rates described above, the Public Payphone Surcharge applies when a Prepaid Phone Card is used to place a call from a U.S. public or semi-public payphone.

Payphone Surcharge

Not to exceed: \$1.20

Issued: September 21, 2007 Effective: October 21, 2007

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

Original Sheet 6

#### MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 1.1 Prepaid Phone Service by Conquest (Continued)
  - B. Rates and Charges (Continued)

Calls are billed in one minute increments. Partial minutes used are billed as full minutes.

Card balances on dollar based cards will be reduced by one minute for each minute or fractional part of a minute of talk time for a domestic in-state or state-to-state call.

The rates contained herein are subject to change. The rates in effect at the time a customer purchases a card are the rates which will be in effect until the initial value of the card is depleted. If recharged, the rates in effect at the time the card is recharged will be in effect until the recharge value is depleted.

- 1. Prepaid Phone Cards Dollar based cards are available in various denominations up to \$100.00, or as otherwise specified. These cards will have a maximum intrastate per minute of talk time price not greater than \$2.00. Prepaid Phone Cards are not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated on the card or packaging. If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of up to a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies. Prepaid Phone Cards may have an expiration date as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material.
- 2. Directory Assistance is available only through the prepaid card platform and is only available for domestic and Canada directory assistance requests. Directory assistance requests will have a maximum charge of not greater than \$5.00. An announcement will provide the charge for directory assistance prior to connecting the call.
- 3. In addition to the rates described above, the Public Payphone Surcharge applies when a Prepaid Phone Card is used to place a call from a U.S. public or semi-public payphone.

Payphone Surcharge

Not to exceed: \$1.20

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: November 13, 2006 October 31, 2006